� 311,311 shares of common stock that will be subject to issuance upon exercise of the options we granted under our stock option plans;

� 211,809 additional shares of common stock reserved for future issuance under our stock option plans; and

� 1,956,607 shares of our common stock subject to issuance by us if the underwriters exercise their option in full.

To the extent outstanding options, or options or warrants we may issue in the future with exercise prices below the initial public offering price,
are exercised, there will be further dilution to new public investors.

24

Edgar Filing: SYNIVERSE HOLDINGS INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 51

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash, cash equivalents and capitalization as of September 30, 2004:

� on an actual basis; and

� on an adjusted basis after giving effect to this offering and borrowings under our new senior credit facility, which we intend to enter
into in connection with this offering, and the application of the net proceeds therefrom as described in �Use of Proceeds.�

The table below should be read in conjunction with our historical and pro forma consolidated financial statements and related notes included
elsewhere in this prospectus.

As of September 30, 2004

Actual As Adjusted

(dollars in thousands
except par value )

Cash and cash equivalents $ 13,026 $ 13,026

Long-term debt, including current portion:

Existing senior credit facility (1):
Revolving credit facility �  �
Term loan facility, net of discount of $5,083 (actual) 235,591 �

New senior credit facility (2):
Revolving credit facility �  �
Term loan facility �  250,026
12 3/4% senior subordinated notes, net of discount of $3,378 and $2,196, respectively 241,622 157,054

Total long-term debt including current portion 477,213 407,080

Existing class A cumulative redeemable convertible preferred stock including accrued and unpaid dividends
(3) 327,429 �

Stockholders� (deficit) equity:

New preferred stock, $.001 par value per share, 300,000 shares authorized as adjusted; none issued or
outstanding as adjusted �  �
Common stock, $.001 par value per share, 100,300,000 authorized actual and as adjusted, respectively;
39,837,648 and 61,031,973 shares issued and outstanding actual and as adjusted, respectively (3) 40 61
Additional paid-in capital 45,206 464,740
Accumulated deficit (4) (148,559) (173,995)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 281 281

Total stockholders� (deficit) equity (103,032) 291,087

Edgar Filing: SYNIVERSE HOLDINGS INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 52

Total capitalization $ 701,610 $ 698,167

(1) Lehman Brothers Inc. is the Lead Arranger and Book Manager, and an affiliate of Lehman Brothers Inc. is the Administrative Agent,
under our existing senior credit facility.

(2) Affiliates of certain of the underwriters may participate as lenders under our new senior credit facility.
(3) Prior to the completion of this offering, our class B common stock and class A common stock will be reclassified into common stock with

a par value of $0.001 per share. As a result, we will have only one class of common stock authorized after the offering. Each share of our
outstanding class A cumulative redeemable convertible preferred stock that we do not redeem with the net proceeds of this offering will be